# BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 10628** 

### **AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING**

William F. Carr, being duly sworn, states that on November 9, 1992 he mailed a copy of the application of Yates Petroleum Corporation, for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico with letter(s) setting forth the hearing date, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the following individuals listed on Exhibit A attached:

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

William F. Carr

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 16th day of December, 1992.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

TO THE STATE OF TH

### **EXHIBIT A**

Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. 500 West Illinois 5th Floor Midland, Texas 79701

Marathon Oil Company Post Office Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702

MW Petroleum Corporation 200 E. Randolph Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601

### CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 8 SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYER5

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY

PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1-110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER (505) 983-6043

November 9, 1992

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. 500 West Illinois Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Compulsory Pooling and an Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of certain mineral interests in Section 27, Township 21 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Pan Am ALZ Federal Com Well No. 1 at an unorthodox location 1140 feet from the South line and 1350 feet from the West line of Section 27, to be reentered and drilled to a depth of approximately 10,350 feet, more or less, to test the Upper Pennsylvanian and Morrow formations.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 3, 1992. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. November 9, 1992 Page 2

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

WFC:mlh

Enc.

### P 377 562 994

|                                | Receipt for Certified M  | lail     |  |  |  |
|--------------------------------|--|----------|--|--|--|
| r                              | No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for international Mail |          |  |  |  |
| 4                              | peroting Partn   | urs L.P. |  |  |  |
| d<br>l                         | To sing on ZIP Case It   | 79701    |  |  |  |
|                                | Postage  | \$ .52   |  |  |  |
|                                | Certified Fee  | 1.00     |  |  |  |
|                                | Special Delivery Fee   |          |  |  |  |
|                                | Restricted Delivery Fee  |          |  |  |  |
| . 66                           | Return Receipt Snowing<br>to Whom & Date Delivered               | 1.00     |  |  |  |
| au e                           | Return Hedelpt Snowing to Whom Date and Addresses Address        |          |  |  |  |
| Õ,                             | TOTAL Postage<br>& Fees  | \$2.52   |  |  |  |
| PS Form <b>3800</b> , June 199 | NOV - 9 1992   |          |  |  |  |

|   | -866 DOMESTIC RETORN RECEIVE   | P8 Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865   |
|---|--|---|
|   | SOLK 100   | 7. Date of Delivery //-/6-92  |
|   | 1220   | × N. Walls  |
| ٠ | 500 W. 70x#3   | 6. Signature - Agent  |
|   | requested and fee paid   | S. Signature - Aurioss  |
|   | 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY V   |   |
|   | Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  | Willand Sedan 19701   |
|   | Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise  | 500 West Illinous   |
|   | Registered Insured   | Incluers, S.F.  |
|   | Type of Service:   | when se away of wary  |
|   | 4. Apticle Number 377-362-994  | 3. Article Addressed to:  |
|   | dress. 2. Aestricted Delivery (Extra charge)   | for fees and check box(es) for additional services; request for fees and addresses's ad (Eura charge)   |
|   | se side. Failure to do this will prevent une ovide you the name of the person delivered services are available. Consult postmaster | — 3 and 4.  Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent uner put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do the person delivered card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered card from being services are available. Consult postmaster to and the date of delivery. For edditional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster to and the date of delivery. |
|   | services are desired, and complete items   | SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items   |

1

## CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P SLATTERY

PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT

JACK M. CAMPBELL

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER (505) 983-6043

November 9, 1992

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marathon Oil Company Post Office Box 552 Midland, TX 79702

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Compulsory Pooling and an

Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of certain mineral interests in Section 27, Township 21 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Pan Am ALZ Federal Com Well No. 1 at an unorthodox location 1140 feet from the South line and 1350 feet from the West line of Section 27, to be reentered and drilled to a depth of approximately 10,350 feet, more or less, to test the Upper Pennsylvanian and Morrow formations.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 3, 1992. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Marathon Oil Company November 9, 1992 Page 2

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

WFC:mlh

Enc.

P 377 562 995

Receipt for

|              | neceipt for                        |
|--------------|------------------------------------|
| 7            | Certified Mail                     |
| A            | No Insurance Coverage Provided     |
| ARTER STORS  | Do not use for international Mail- |
|              | (San Reverse)                      |
| Mira         | hon Oil Co.                        |
| Stree/And 16 | But 552                            |
|              |                                    |

| ł                              | Tarather Cel  | Co.    |  |  |  |
|--------------------------------|---|--------|--|--|--|
|                                | Streeting in But 552  |        |  |  |  |
| ĺ                              | Widland Jevas 79702   |        |  |  |  |
| İ                              | Postage   | \$ ,52 |  |  |  |
|                                | Certified Fee   | 1.00   |  |  |  |
|                                | Special Delivery Fee  |        |  |  |  |
|                                | Restricted Delivery Fee                                       |        |  |  |  |
| 1991                           | Return indexpt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered               | 1.00   |  |  |  |
| ,<br>Jue                       | Return min.eigt Snowing to Whom Date, and Addressee's Address |        |  |  |  |
| ر<br>م                         | TOTAL Postage<br>& Fees                                       | \$2.52 |  |  |  |
| 80                             | Postmark or Date  |        |  |  |  |
| s Form <b>3800</b> , June 1991 | NOV - 9 1992  |        |  |  |  |

|   | -865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT   | 8 Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865   |
|---|--|--|
|   |  | 7. Date of Delivery NOV 1 2 1992   |
|   |  | x Aben Dryce   |
|   | B. Addressee's Address (ONLY (frequested and fee paid)   | 6. Signature – Address<br>X  |
|   | Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  | Mulland, Julia 79722 Always obtain signature of addr   |
|   | Express Mail COD Return Receipt  | P.O. Buy 553   |
|   | Type of Service:  Registered Insured   | I when see when  |
|   | 4. Article Number 377-562-995  | 3. Article Addressed to:   |
|   | dress. 2. Aestricted Delivery (Eura charge)  | 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addresses a set (Extra charge)  |
| 1 | se side. Failure to do this will prevent this rovide you the name of the person delivered services are available. Consult postmaster | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered cand the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for feed and the delivery. |
|   | services are desired, and complete items   | SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items<br>3 and 4.  |

## CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY

PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS

JACK M. CAMPBELL OF COUNSEL JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

November 9, 1992

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

MW Petroleum Corporation 200 E. Randolph Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Compulsory Pooling and an

Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of certain mineral interests in Section 27, Township 21 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Pan Am ALZ Federal Com Well No. 1 at an unorthodox location 1140 feet from the South line and 1350 feet from the West line of Section 27, to be reentered and drilled to a depth of approximately 10,350 feet, more or less, to test the Upper Pennsylvanian and Morrow formations.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 3, 1992. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

MW Petroleum Corporation November 9, 1992 Page 2

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

WFC:mlh

Enc.

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (Sea Reverse)

Street and No Street and No Street and No State and IP Code

Postage

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

1.00

\$2.52

P 377 562 996

Return He tept Snowing to Wnom & Date Delivered

TOTAL Postage & Figes

Postmark or Date

Return Receipt Snowing to Whom Date and Addresses Suddress

NOV - 9 1992

PS Form 3800, June 1991

| PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865 | 6. Skinstyle – Agent<br>X. Date of Delivery | 5. Signature – Address                                 | Thicago, Munais Colo)   | h Drive                        |                           | SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when equational services are desired, and complete Items 3 and 4.  4.  4.  5 and 4.  6 The Fellow of the Sellow of th |
|---|---|--|---|--------------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| -865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT                      |   | B. Addressee's Address (ONLY & requested and fee paid) | Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED. | Type of Service:    Begistered | 4. Apricie Number 562-976 | dunitional services are desired, and complete items the file is side. Failure to do the will prevent this rise will provide you the name of the personal trees of ploying services are available. Consult personal is frequenced.  2. Restricted Delivery  |